

No. 23-51

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL BISSONNETTE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

KEVIN P. HISHTA
OGLETREE DEAKINS
191 Peachtree St. NE
Atlanta, GA 30303

MARGARET SANTEN
OGLETREE DEAKINS
201 South College St.
Charlotte, NC 28244

MATTHEW J. RUBENSTEIN
JONES DAY
90 South 7th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

MADELINE W. CLARK
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

TRACI L. LOVITT
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW W. LAMPE
JACK L. MILLMAN
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-7830
tlovitt@jonesday.com

AMANDA K. RICE
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Procedural Background	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. SECTION 1’S RESIDUAL CLAUSE EXEMPTS CLASSES OF WORKERS IN THE TRANSPORTATION INDUSTRY.	15
A. “Seamen” and “Railroad Employees” Refer to Classes of Workers in the Transportation Industry.....	15
B. Historical and Statutory Context Shows That Congress Intended to Preserve Regulatory Regimes Governing Transportation Industries.	20
C. The Residual Clause Is Limited to Classes of Workers in the Transportation Industry.....	28
II. PETITIONERS’ CONTRARY ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS.	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Petitioners' Interpretation of § 1 Cannot Be Squared with the Exemption's Text.	32
B. <i>Saxon</i> Does Not Support Petitioners' Reading of § 1.	42
C. Petitioners' Counterintuitive Reading of § 1 Yields an Unworkable Rule That Undermines Rather Than Advances the FAA's Purpose.	46
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	30
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	20
<i>Aleksanian v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-98, 2023 WL 7537627 (2d Cir. Nov. 14, 2023).....	48
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	16
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	8
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Ramsey</i> , 222 U.S. 251 (1911).....	40
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	30
<i>Ayer & Lord Tie Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 202 U.S. 409 (1906).....	34, 38
<i>Bos. Marine Ins. Co. v. Metro. Redwood Lumber Co.</i> , 197 F. 703 (9th Cir. 1912).....	38
<i>Burdett v. Williams</i> , 27 F. 113 (D. Conn. 1886).....	24
<i>Caldwell v. North Carolina</i> , 187 U.S. 622 (1903).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Carlisle Packing Co. v. Sandanger</i> , 259 U.S. 255 (1922).....	36
<i>Carmona Mendoza v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 1135 (9th Cir. 2023)	47
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	32, 41
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	1-4, 8, 12-13, 15-16, 18-19, 27, 29, 33-35, 41, 43-44, 46
<i>Crenshaw v. Arkansas</i> , 227 U.S. 389 (1913).....	33
<i>D.V.C. Trucking Inc. v. RMX Glob. Logistics</i> , No. 05-cv-705, 2005 WL 2044848 (D. Colo. Aug. 24, 2005)	48
<i>Dayton Coal & Iron Co. v. Dodd</i> , 188 F. 597 (6th Cir. 1911).....	40
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	36
<i>E&W Lumber Co. v. Rayley</i> , 157 F. 532 (9th Cir. 1907).....	39
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	35
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 246 (1907).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	8
<i>Grand Famous Shipping Ltd. v. China Navigation Co.</i> , 45 F.4th 799 (5th Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Harper v. U.S. Seafoods LP</i> , 278 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	11, 47
<i>Homochitto Lumber Co. v. Albritton</i> , 96 So. 403 (Miss. 1923)	40
<i>In re Grice</i> , 974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>In re Jupp</i> , 274 F. 494 (W.D. Wash. 1921)	17, 25
<i>J. Ray Arnold Lumber Co. v. Carter</i> , 108 So. 815 (Fla. 1926)	39
<i>J.J. Newman Lumber Co. v. Irvin</i> , 79 So. 2 (Miss. 1918)	40
<i>Jackson v. Ayden Lumber Co.</i> , 74 S.E. 350 (N.C. 1912)	41
<i>Kansas City v. Seaman</i> , 160 P. 1139 (Kan. 1916)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 563 U.S. 1 (2011)</i>	20
<i>Kirmeyer v. Kansas, 236 U.S. 568 (1915)</i>	34
<i>Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc., 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005)</i>	49
<i>Leonard v. William G Barker Co., 214 F. 325 (D. Mass. 1914)</i>	38
<i>Luckenbach v. W.J. McCahan Sugar Ref. Co., 248 U.S. 139 (1918)</i>	37
<i>McCullough v. Jannson, 292 F. 377 (9th Cir. 1923)</i>	36
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander, 498 U.S. 337 (1991)</i>	36, 41
<i>McKivergan v. Alexander & Edgar Lumber Co., 102 N.W. 332 (Wis. 1905)</i>	39
<i>Morgan v. Grande Ronde Lumber Co., 76 Or. 440 (1915)</i>	40
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)</i>	8, 19, 46
<i>Parris v. Tennessee Power Co., 188 S.W. 1154 (Tenn. 1916)</i>	40
<i>Patterson v. Eudora, 190 U.S. 169 (1903)</i>	20-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Railey v. Garbutt</i> , 37 S.E. 360 (Ga. 1900)	39
<i>Rearick v. Pennsylvania</i> , 203 U.S. 507 (1906).....	34
<i>Reyes v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-3362, 2021 WL 3771782 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2021)	47
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	5, 20
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	48
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	15
<i>Rossi v. Pennsylvania</i> , 238 U.S. 62 (1915).....	34
<i>Schus v. Powers-Simpson Co.</i> , 89 N.W. 68 (Minn. 1902).....	41
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 550 (3d Cir. 2023).....	49
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)	48
<i>Sisk v. White Oak Lumber Co.</i> , 14 F.2d 552 (W.D. Va. 1926).....	39
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	3, 11-12, 14, 16, 18, 30, 32-33, 36, 42-47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stewart v. Blackwood Lumber Co.</i> , 136 S.E. 385 (N.C. 1927).....	40
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	7, 30
<i>Strathearn S.S. Co. v. Dillon</i> , 252 U.S. 348 (1920).....	5
<i>Tenney Eng’g, Inc. v. United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers of Am. (U.E.) Loc. 437</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953) (en banc)	27
<i>The Abby Dodge v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 166 (1912).....	34
<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 298 U.S. 110 (1936).....	36
<i>The S.L. Goodal</i> , 6 F. 539 (D. Conn. 1881)	38
<i>The Cornelia M. Kingsland</i> , 25 F. 856 (S.D.N.Y. 1885)	24
<i>The Western Maid</i> , 257 U.S. 419 (1922).....	6, 21, 25
<i>Tower Lumber Co. v. Brandvold</i> , 141 F. 919 (8th Cir. 1905).....	40
<i>Tucker v. Alexandroff</i> , 183 U.S. 424 (1902).....	36
<i>United States v. The Grace Lothrop</i> , 95 U.S. 527 (1877).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	34
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 252 U.S. 465 (1920).....	33-34
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 95 U.S. 536 (1877).....	24
<i>Veliz v. Cintas Corp.</i> , No. C 03-1180, 2004 WL 2452851 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2004)	48
<i>W. Kentucky Coal Co. v. Parker’s Adm’r</i> , 17 S.W.2d 753 (Ky. 1929).....	38
<i>Wagner v. City of Covington</i> , 251 U.S. 95 (1919).....	34
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020)	29, 31
<i>Warner v. Goltra</i> , 293 U.S. 155 (1934).....	25
<i>Wilson v. New</i> , 243 U.S. 332 (1917).....	7, 19
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 563 (1914).....	33-34
<i>Woodward Iron Co. v. Thompson</i> , 88 So. 438 (Ala. 1921)	40
<i>Young v. Am. S.S. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 41 (1881).....	5, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1	1-4, 8, 10-18, 20, 27-28, 30-35, 37, 41-49
9 U.S.C. § 2	1, 8, 42
46 U.S.C. § 544 (1925).....	23
46 U.S.C. § 545 (1925).....	25
46 U.S.C. § 564 (1925).....	18
46 U.S.C. § 601 (1925).....	24
46 U.S.C. § 651 (1925).....	26
46 U.S.C. § 713 (1925).....	25
Act of Feb. 18, 1895, ch. 97, 28 Stat. 667.....	18, 23
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 156, 18 Stat. 485.....	36
Act of June 9, 1874, ch. 260, 18 Stat. 64.....	23-24
Adamson Act of 1916, Pub. L. No. 64-252, 39 Stat. 721.....	7, 19, 22, 39
Erdman Act of 1898, ch. 370, 30 Stat. 424.....	26
First Congress Act of 1790, ch. 29, 1 Stat. 131.....	1, 4, 17
Hours Services Act of 1907 Pub. L. No. 59-274, 34 Stat. 1415.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379.....	6, 26
Merchant Marine Act of 1920, Pub. L. No. 66-261, 41 Stat. 988.....	6, 21, 26, 36
Railway Labor Act of 1926, 44 Stat. 577	2, 19, 26
Railway Labor Act of 1936, 49 Stat. 1189, 45 U.S.C. §§ 181-188.....	19, 27, 43
Seaman’s Act of 1915, ch. 153, 38 Stat. 1164.....	5, 17, 21
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, ch. 322, 17 Stat. 262.....	2, 4-5, 17, 21, 23-24
Transportation Act of 1920, Pub. L. No. 66-152, 41 Stat. 456.....	7, 26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joshua Bernhardt, <i>THE RAILROAD LABOR BOARD: ITS HISTORY, ACTIVITIES, AND ORGANIZATION (1923)</i>	25-26
Bureau of Fisheries, <i>REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF FISHERIES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1906 & SPECIAL PAPERS, THE FISHERIES IN ALASKA</i>	38
Theresa A. Case, <i>The Great Southwest Railroad Strike and Free Labor</i> , College Station: Texas A&M University Press, 2010	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>Transportation: A Legal History</i> , 30 <i>TRANSP. L.J.</i> 235 (2003).....	6-7
Gerald G. Eggert, <i>Gunfire and Brickbats: The Great Railway Strikes of 1877</i> American History Illustrated (1981).....	22
Philip S. Foner, <i>THE GREAT LABOR UPRISING OF 1877</i> (1977)	22
James W. Harlow, <i>Soldiers at Sea: The Legal and Policy Implications of Using Military Security Teams to Combat Piracy</i> , 21 <i>S. CAL. INTERDISC. L.J.</i> 561 (2012).....	6
Benjamin W. Labaree <i>et al.</i> , <i>AMERICA AND THE SEA: A MARITIME HISTORY</i> (1998).....	21, 37
Letter from Sen. Sterling to Charles L. Bernheimer, Jan. 26, 1923	28
MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY	19
S. 4214, 67th Cong, 4th Sess. (1922)	27
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	16-17, 29, 35, 42
<i>Shipping Commissioners</i> , 18 Op. Att’y Gen. 54 (1884)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Katherine Van Wezel Stone, <i>Labor Relations on the Airlines: The Railway Labor Act in the Era of Deregulation</i> , 42 STAN. L. REV. 1485 (1990).....	6-7
Imre Szalai, AN ANNOTATED LEGISLATIVE RECORD FOR THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT (2020).....	27-28
Paul S. Taylor, THE SAILORS' UNION OF THE PACIFIC (1923).....	37
George Cyrus Thorpe, FEDERAL DEPARTMENTAL ORGANIZATION AND PRACTICE, Ch. 43, § 2 (1925).....	25
WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1922).....	19
Calvin Winslow, LONGSHOREMEN'S STRIKES, 1900–1920, THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF STRIKES IN AMERICAN HISTORY (2015).....	21
A.P. Winston, <i>The Significance of the Pullman Strike</i> , 9 J. Pol. Econ. 540 (1901).....	22
